e 11Q03 o

e e Notice of progress report in voluntary Companies House
rarvas oy winding up

*A7KBO174%

A13 07/12/2018 #347
COMPANIES HOUSE
Company details
Company numbes | 9463024 PR
Company name in Bl | eyt ra) 77722 Limited bol back otk
E Liguidator's name
Full foeenameds) Malcotm
Surmame Cohen
Liquidator’s address
Street London
Post town W1U 7EU
Countymegion
w1
Colinty |
Liquidator's name
Fult - Shane e st el s et
SurnEme Crooks angther liquidstos
Liquidator's address &
;;i;ﬁ&gﬂamﬂﬁm 55 Baker Strest .mwﬂ o
SecCr 10 =3

Street tondon another Fquidatos.
Post town W1IU 7EU
County/Region
Postcode [TTrrrrrr1—
Coury |

E Period of progress report
From date o F{aj_ il [ll[7r
o date [o |4 1 1o 5 fo | I's
Progress report

£1 The progress report i attached
Sign and date
Liquidator 5 signature | s

x (X

Signature date fg ﬁr i; E Iﬁ_lfﬂ 33? I.%-




LIQO3
hotice of progress report in voluntary winding up

BPresenm information

ummthdormam

You do not have 10 give any contact infonmation, but if
you do it will heip Companies House i thete is a query
on the form. The contact information vou give wifl be
visible t0 searchers of the public record,

Al information on this form will appear on the
public recond.

s Jarie Brown

ﬂmemsend

TR BDOLLP

R 55 Baker Strest
[ L.ondion

T WU TEU

g

fa-o=m

“Coay

=

| ™ 020 7486 5888
P Crecuiist

We may retarn forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Ploase make sure you have remembered the
following:

3 The company name and mamber mawch the
information held on the public Register.
3 You have attached the reqiired documents.

£T You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expedienty we advise you to
return it to the address helow:

The Registear of Companies, Companies House,
Croveens Way, Carhfl, Wales, €F14 302
DX 33050 Cardiff

For further information please ses the guidance nstes
on the website at wwaw.govukicompanieshouse
of emad] engquires@companieshouse gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse




Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square
Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www.bdo.co.uk Liverpool

L2 5RH

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND SHAREHOLDERS 4 December 2018

Please ask for: Teddy Blankson
Direct Dial: 0151 237 4421
Email: BRCMT@bdo.co.uk

Dear Sirs

Central A1 Limited & 1,795 other Companies (together ‘the Companies’)
- All In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

| set out below an annual progress report in accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency Act
1986 and Rule 18.4 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules’). This report
covers the period 5 October 2017 to 4 October 2018 (‘the Period’) and should be read in
conjunction with my previous reports.

1, Professional information regarding the Joint Liquidators

The Joint Liquidators are Malcelm Cohen (officeholder number: 6825) and Shane Crooks
(officeholder number: 15110) of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU. The Joint
Liguidators were appointed on 5 October 2016 and carry out their functions jointly and severally,
meaning any action can be done by one Liguidator or by hoth of them.

2. The Companies

Please note that the Joint Liquidators are appointed over 1,796 separate companies, details of
which can be found on the schedule attached as Appendix 1. Given the close relationship between
the Companies and the similarities in their affairs, | am issuing one, consolidated annual report for
all of the Companies, which inciudes a consolidated summary of my receipts and payments for the
Period.

The Joint Liquidators consider that reporting on a consolidated basis maximises efficiencies and
reduces the costs of reperting which would otherwise be borne by the liquidation estates.

My previous annual report dated 4 December 2017 set out in detail the background to the
Companies and the events leading up to their liquidation, therefore | do not propose to repeat
that information in this report.

3. Settlement of the former liquidator’s costs

Creditors will recatl that, shortly after the Joint Liquidators’ appointment, the former liguidator,
Paul Appleton of David Rubin & Partners Limited (‘DRP’), requested that DRP’s outstanding
reporting accountant fees be paid as an expense of the liquidation. DRP advised that the entire
balance of the Companies’ cash (c£2.88m) had been transferred into DRP’s client account prior to
the commencement of the liquidations. As noted in our previous report, the level of fees sought

BOC LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number DC30%127, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company
{imited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. A list of members’ names is open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London WU 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regutated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business



IBDO

by DRP would have substantially extinguished the cash balance held across the combined
liquidation estates.

In the circumstances, the Joint Liquidators were unable to agree the level of fees being charged
by DRP, and requested additicnal information in support of the fees.

On 28 October 2016, DRP commenced a Court application, to which the Joint Liguidators were
named as Respendents, seeking various orders and declarations to the effect that the reporting
accountant fee sought by DRP should be immediately paid as a reasenable and necessary expense
of the liquidations. The Joint Liquidators defended this application, which resulted in protracted
litigation and a three-day trial set to commence on 13 June 2017.

Shortly before the commencement of the trial, and following discussions between DRP and the
Joint Liguidators, the application was settled between the parties. The terms of the settlement
are confidential and cannot be disclosed by the Joint Liquidators, although we are able to advise
that, as noted on the attached consolidated summary of our receipts and payments, a payment of
c£2.122m was made to DRP in full and final settlement of DRP’s reporting accountant fee (inclusive
of VAT which has since been reclaimed by the Joint Liquidators).

This left a cash balance of c£767k (plus the VAT to be reclaimed) across the liquidation estates,
which could then be applied towards the costs and expenses of the liquidations and allow for a
dividend to be paid to creditors of the Companies with agreed claims.

4. Receipts and Payments

| attach, for your information, a consolidated summary of my receipts and payments, showing a
balance in hand of £460,768.51. | comment specifically on certain items elsewhere in this report,
otherwise | consider that this summary is self-explanatory.

5. Restoration of Dissolved Companies

As previously reported, subsequent to the appointment of the Joint Liquidators, 92 of the
Companies (‘the Dissolved Companies’) were struck off the Register and dissolved by Companies
House, due to delays in the processing of documents by Companies House confirming the
appointment of the Joint Liquidators. The Dissolved Companies are listed at Appendix 2 of this
report.

Due to their dissolution, the Joint Liquidators were unable to deal with the Dissolved Companies’
assets until such time as they had been restored to the Register. Of the total funds held by the
Joint Liquidators, c£193k related to the Dissolved Companies.

Following protracted discussions with the Government Legal Department {‘GLD’), it was agreed
that the Joint Liquidaters should make an application to the County Court for Orders that the
Dissolved Companies be restored to the Register. These Orders were sealed on 8 May 2018 and |
am pleased to report that the Dissolved Companies have since been restored to the Register. They
are now correctly recognised as being in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation following the re-filing of
the necessary documentation.

The statutory cost of restoration of a single company (excluding legal costs) is usually in the region
of £300. Due to the iarge number of companies being restored the Joint Liquidators were able to
negotiate with the GLD a discounted restoration fee of £125 per company. Accordingly, a payment
of £11,500 has been made to the GLD as payment in full of the statutory costs of the restoration
of the Dissolved Companies,

This payment is shown on the enclosed consolidated summary of my receipts and payments,
however it should be noted that the £11,500 cost is to be borne by the Dissolved Companies only,
and as such the level of funds in the estate of each of the Dissolved Companies has been reduced
by £125.



IBDO

Further, it was agreed with DRP that it would meet half of the total legal costs of the Joint
Liquidators’ lawyers, Holman Fenwick Willan LLP (‘HFW’), incurred in respect of the restoration
of the Dissolved Companies, which totailed £49,640.32 plus VAT. Accordingly, a payment of
£24,820.16 plus VAT was received from DRP in settlement of half of HFW’s costs (albeit after the
Period, therefare this is not included in the consclidated summary of our receipts and payments).

The balance of the legal costs of restoration (£24,820.16 plus VAT) was settled shortly after the
Period. These costs were apportioned to the estate of each of the Dissolved Companies, on a pro-
rata basis dependant on the quantum of funds held in each of the Dissolved Company’s estates.
This approach is consistent with our apportionment to date of all other legal and liquidators’ costs
across the liquidation estates.

6. Investigations

The Joint Liquidators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Companies and also the conduct
of the directors and, in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential statutory report to the
Secretary of State. | can confirm that such a report has been submitted.

In addition, | have carried out further investigations into the affairs of the Companies and the
circumstances of their failure, to establish whether there are any other potential assets that could
be realised for the benefit of the Companies’ creditors. These investigations have included
meeting with the director of the firm of accountants which previously provided services to the
Companies, to discuss its role in the operations of the Companies, along with other stakeholders
who might have been able to provide relevant information.

My investigations have now concluded and | am now taking steps to pay a dividend to unsecured
creditors with agreed claims and close the liquidations.

7. Costs in the Liquidation

Legal fees and disbursements totalling £130,000 have been paid in the Period in relation to the
costs associated with the dispute with the former liquidator. Our legal advisors, HFW, have further
accrued costs and disbursements totalling £228,700.81 in respect of the same matter, of which it
is anticipated that £56,645.47 will be settled from the liquidation estates. The balance is likely
to be written off, as agreed with HFW, on the basis that there are insufficient funds with which to
settle all outstanding costs after allowing for a dividend to be paid to creditors,

In additicon, and as referred to at Section 5 above, tegal costs of £49,640.32 plus VAT were incurred
dealing with the restoration of the Dissolved Companies. These were settled after the Period,
with 50% having been paid by the former liquidator.

8. Future of the Liquidations

Following completion of the restoration of the Dissolved Companies, the Joint Liquidators are now
in a position to conclude cutstanding matters in the liquidations and pay a first and final dividend
to unsecured creditors, following which we should then take steps to close the liquidations.

9. Creditors

9.1. Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors registered in respect of the Companies.



IBDO

9.2. Preferential Creditors

The Companies had no employees at the date of appointment and consequently there are no
preferential claims.

9.3. Unsecured Creditors

The Statements of Affairs prepared for each of the Companies stated that there were three
creditors with aggregate unsecured creditor claims totalling £4,271,321.85. To date, unsecured
ctaims of £35,893,135 have been received, predominantly consisting of HMRC’s current claim of
£35,533,935.

As has been previously reported, the Joint Liguidators have made provisions to allow for a 15%
‘carve-out’, which was specifically reserved from net realisations in the Companies’ estates, to be
made available for the benefit of creditors with agreed claims. The Joint Liquidaters are now in a
position to issue notice of intention to pay a first and final dividend in all of the liquidations,
enclosed with this report.

9.4. Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insclvency Act 1986 where, after 15 September 2003, a company has
granted a floating charge to a secured creditor, a proportion of the net property of that company
must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors., The Companies have not granted
floating charges to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and cansequently there will be no
Prescribed Part in these liguidations.

10. Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

Pursuant to the Rules, the Joint Liquidators are obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance
with Rule 18.16. This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(1) as a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

(2) by reference to the time the Joint Liquidators and their staff have spent attending to
matters in the liguidation; and/or

(3) as a set amount; and/or
(4) as a combination of the above,

The Joint Liguidators’ remuneration in respect of 1,704 of the Companies (being ali of the
Companies with the exception of the Dissolved Companies) was approved on a fixed set amount as
detailed in the appendices to my previous report. These fees were approved by the majority of
creditors and, as set out in my previous repert, totalled cE411k.

To date, the Joint Liquidators have drawn £328,000 in respect of their remuneration, all of which
was drawn in the Period as shown on the enclosed consolidated summary of the Joint Liquidators’
receipts and payments. The balance of these fees will be drawn shortly.

We were not previously in a position to seek fee approval in respect of the Dissolved Companies,
and instead awaited the outcome of our application for these to be restored to the Register.
However, now that this matter has been resolved, the Joint Liquidators would like to seek approval
of the basis of their remuneration in respect of the liguidations of the Dissolved Companies and
wish to ask creditors to approve our remuneration on a fixed set amount.




IBDO

We have therefore proposed a fixed fee of £131,211.94 across the liquidations of the Dissolved
Companies which will ensure that, after settlement of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and the
remaining costs of the liquidations of those companies (being exclusively HFW’s costs incurred in
respect of the settlement of the former liquidator’s costs, discounted as agreed with HFW), an
overall sum equal to 15% of the net realisations received in all of the liquidations will be available
for distribution to creditors with agreed claims. The request for fee approval on a fixed set amount
is attached at Appendix 2.

For the purposes of comparison, | attach schedules detailing the time costs incurred by the Joint
Liquidators and their staff for the Period and in the Liquidations to 4 October 2018. The
consolidated time costs for dealing with the liquidations of the Companies are presently in the
region of £729k, reflecting the considerable time that was required to be spent in dealing with the
litigation and investigations into the Companies’ affairs, including the Dissolved Companies.
Creditars will therefare note that the consolidated fixed fee proposed by the Joint Liquidators (ie
cE£542k across all 1,796 companies, at an average of c£30C per company, including those which
have already been approved) results in a far better outcome for the liquidation estates and the
Companies’ creditors than if fees were sought on a time costs basis.

Creditors are also advised that the combined time costs of the Joint Liquidators and their legal
advisors accrued to date are significantly higher than the c¢£947k of net realisations after
setttement of DRP’s costs. Therefore, to ring-fence sufficient funds to enable the Jeint Liquidators
to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors as noted above, both the Joint Liquidators and their legal
advisors (who in total have accrued but unpaid costs of circa £666k) will be required to write-off
a substantial element of their time costs.

For guidance, | enclose a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and
disbursements.

I would now ask creditors to consider approving the basis of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration
for the Dissolved Companies. Under Section 246ZE of the Insolvency Act 1986, | attach a formal
notice of a Decision Process by correspondence together with a written resolution for creditors’
attention.

11. Joint Liquidators’ Disbursements
Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties there is

no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1 disbursements. Total
category 1 disbursements of £18,142 incurred to date in these Liquidations are detailed as follows:

Statutory bonding £14,368.00
Statutory advertising £1,939.68
Legal disbursements £1,475.00
Transportation £348.20
Records storage £11.50
Total £18,142,38

The above category 1 disbursements were all paid in the Period. Since my last report, no additional
category 1 disbursements have been incurred.

Some Liquidators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and telephone costs,
which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which
are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors before they can be drawn, and
these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP in respect of these
liquidations is not to charge any category 2 disbursements.



IBDO

12, Liquidation Committee

It is a requirement under Rule 6.19 of the Rules that, when convening a decision process, to at the
same time deliver to creditors a notice inviting them to decide whether a Liquidation Committee
should be established, if sufficient creditors are willing to be members of the committee.

To establish a committee there must be between three and five members. A guide to Liquidation
Committees is availabie at htips://www.rd. org.uk/what-we-do/publications/ professional/

creditors-guides.

If creditors wish to establish a Liquidation Committee, they should provide their consent on the
attached Decision Process form.

In the event that a Liquidation Committee is not formed, | invite the creditors to consider
approving the Joint Liquidator’s remuneration. f a Liquidation Committee is appointed, it will be
responsible for considering the resolutions.

13. Creditors’ Decision Process

Please note that formal notice of Decision Process by Correspondence is attached covering matters
set out above. Creditors may indicate their decision by completing and returning the written
resclution form to this office by no later than the Decision Date, which is 21 December 2018. If a
creditor has not already submitted a proof of debt, they must include one when returning the
written resolution. A proof of debt is attached. Votes received after the Decision Date will not be
counted.

If creditors wish to consider the resolutions at a physical meeting they must notify me in writing
within five business days of delivery of the attached notice. A meeting will be convened if
sufficient creditors notify the Jeint Liquidators within the timeframe. Section 2467E of the Act
sets the ‘minimum number’ of creditors for requisitioning a meeting at any of the following:

{a) 10% in value of the creditors or contributories; or

(b)y  10% in number of the creditors or contributories; or

{c) 10 creditors or contributories.
14, Creditors’ rights
| provide at the end of this report an extract from the Rules setting out the rights of creditors to
request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or expenses within the

liquidations. Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the
approval of Liquidator’s remuneration at https://www.r3 ore uk/what-we-do/publications/

professional/fees.

The insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied with
my response then you should visit https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner
where you will find further information on how you may pursue the complaint.




IBDO

The Joint Liquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional
waork relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at: http://www.icaew.com/en/members/
regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of -ethics-d.

If you require any further information please contact me or my colleague Teddy Blankson at
BRCMT@bdo.co. uk.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Central A1 Limited & 1,795 other Companies

e

Shane Crooks
Joint Liquidator
Authorised in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

Enclosures

Receipts and Payments Account

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the Period of Report

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the Period of Liguidation
BDO LLP Pelicy in Respect of fees and Disoursements
Notice of Decision Procedure

Decision by Correspondence Voting Form

Proof of Debt

Statement of Creditors’ Rights in respect of Fees and Disbursements
Schedule of All the Companies

Joint Liquidators’ Proposed Remuneration



Central A1 Limited & 1,795 other companies
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Summary of the Joint Liquidators' Consolidated Receipts & Payments
for the period from 5 October 2017 to 4 October 2018

Estimated to realise per
Statement of Affairs (£)

RECEIPTS

Cash at Bank
Bank Interest gross

2,880,247.64

Change since 4
October 2017 (E)

Total (£)

2,880,247.64

PAYMENTS

Joint Liquidators' Fees

Joint Liquidators' Disbursements

Reporting Accountant's Fees

Ltegal Fees

Legal Disbursements

Government Legal Department - Restoration Costs
Bank Charges

BALANCE IN HAND

Bank Account Current
VAT Control Account

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

w1U 7EU

. 952.55 3,935.07
2,880,247.64 952.55 2,884,182.71
328,000.00 328,000.00

18,142.38 18,142.38

- 1,769,000.00

108,319.36 216,432.33

21,680.64 80,233.67

11,500.00 11,500.00

30.00 45.00

487,672.38 2,423,353.38

(113,265.23) 460,768.51

(373,454.60) 60.82

{486,719.83) 460,829.33

2,884,182.71

Shane Crooks & Malcolm Cohen

Joint Liguidators

4 December 2018



§9°¥80°6243

1m0l puriy

Huausungsig

SE°6LE SL1T6'L AL N
$9°9¢C S50 |[os-9c8'z9s Jsozvs || 03'¢ J[o9o7sss 069 06'557'967 [0€ 568 Jfoi 1s9"w9T Jac-use
£6°90¢ sosbe’sz  |agos STIEr's  [SI'es 00" c¥} 824 00°05E [3 %4 0FZEE's (806l oo'sor's (081l
00924 001 009z [
[ (N T 4 SLT06 51 0B'H20°6  |09°4) oovos'z  foor
00°Gi8'} 05T 00'sie'l 05T
057LEF'ZL 00°0% 05853 05°05 00°skh el D0°DLE 05'T 00" P0G (T4 00'k9s'T |00k
L R0s 06997’z 134 05°987'Z  los¥
059827 43 05027 0S¥
L0 g8E EOLIS'9L9  [STENL'L RT3 55°0 os 902 'vpl Joi Lee oL-£01 ¥ 09°5¥g oF ¥ 0C"Liv'LLT (607266 0210 Es2 [09°1¥C
05" 18 05°h 05°18YF ]
[T ] 05y 05" 1ig os°r
SOVZEYY  |CH'BRZ SLEEEST  [sE'RLl 0z°'0L ] OF'T8F'CE |06'99 ose6't 9T
05°8L 050 DS'8L 050
007846 00°0Z 00°€5Z°L 004 00°856'C 004 [P Yin 00'%
06°665 0e°T 00°9¥F 002 06°ES) 00
ST itk's GL°0E STir's  [eroE
SFTELE 0F°9L £8'9¢ 550 3 [~ 45 4} 06287 74} 095k or'y 02°69€L  [6bL
00" 9'T 05y 00'90s'E  |00°E 00Ork'L [0S'L
cz'oen'sy  |eresl D0'9ESEL (Do TL CO'BIL'LF  |00PE STWI'E  |STH
Sk'oei'ser  |SZ'6A0°L 06'[9P°tL |OE'ZOF 08'619°88)1  |0T'WLE SLUTOLVEL |S2TEE
SHU0r'S Sv'LE TRy |SL'9T 09°655 i} 00'680'E  [0S'E
sEsZr'el  [os'ss 56°906°2L  [obHe oF#iG 081
¥ 144 or'6:1'T MY oc'9rZ't (06T 0056 [1.43
n0°LZE 00't 00°LZE 00"}
DEB58°L ChE 0£°526 061 D0"EEH ST
a4 SL°65T'0T 00762 TACTUR I (VY ooELL's  [0s'iL 00'808°'S  |00°2
00°BOR'S 00'8 0o'g0s's 00'8
[FRTTL TR [ NV SLRi3'9  |0GUeS 00'ELL'S  |06°M
7 Imed Loy 3oL LnoH 3 mal sinoy 3moL | sinoW 3 1m0l unoy 3 1m0l sinoy 3oL snoy
uUw LODE AIDYNYW
IDVHIAY TYLOL ANYED 44¥1S WIHLD IJALNDDA uOINZS ANYiSissY HIDVNYW YINLYY

1m0L qn5 °)

SRR MY 66

sajpog Jagie o1 Burucday o
ss0y)pas) o Butyoday “pg
Juieddy o) Supuoday zo
Supuaday Kiongers - Lo
Bupuoday |

oL gns H
S103pa1) TBRURIBaLd UON PO
wim Joupass H

™oL gns 'g

SIaNeY JANO '66

sal§ Jelanu] uleiuey “g|
FUIPUOSI UG AUILIPY ‘U3 G
SUDISTNAL] JeJalas Ty
sBupawy J1auag gL

sialew AoInies “60

SONSS) UONRJAUNWSY '§0
QUNDDY uaded/ndiadey o
s"oday J3hplioy "9
sualeBlisaal) oo

SIOYD}105 28| T/AMNASUE '
uoiexel ‘o

1¥A 20

519%1RW 2DURINSY| ‘Lo

UGS UIWPY [FieuRD

moLans

AW SANO 66
Bujuued ABavens 2o
Alaquns pue Sujuuwg -2

Mol gnsa

MB{ARY UORIEIUIUINDOQ 11130 B0
UnijEuALNI0g AJOINeIs o
Juswiutoddy uo sdsis ‘g

ucpiduzseq

8107 4090100 ¥ 0) (uaunujodde jo S0P} 910Z JSGOIIQ § WoJd poLiag By} Joj SIOWPIAbYT UIOr 843 oy 5)GE3) ddy seIvy pur palieyd SuNL PaIwIea

uciepInby] AseunjoA sioypas) Ul IV - sejuedwon Jaiio g6/ L B PAINWIT LV RAuB)



0T oSk RELT 1) purin
b ]
o] Suswasngsig
L0'5EE OTHrREL  G6'LiF oL 3N
@9 550 05°1Z8'98_ [0E'EbT 0L°tor or'E 09°458 05'9 50'640'8L {5445 05'EvZ'ZZ_ [so'0¢
89475 " LLD"L) 09°15 05°650'y 05°¥T oo skl GT°L 00°0LE i O0R'ZEE'S GE°6L 00'¥96°'T 00'¥ meLqns |
0% '870°6 0921 03°820'6 D9°Z1 sioypary o3 Supieday “po
06 286°L 00°bE 056507 fosri 00'srL LAl AL 052 00°P0S 541 0096’ 0or Bupoday Aloymes “Lp
Rusoday -|
ot see 09 288'60) |02 288 5208 550 o0'z92'ze  lowsas 0d297 Hir4 99°5kS orp 607929 lo5 98 os'sp2'8  log's? 1m0} qns ‘g
0L 9LF 12 o8 s of Ti0'Y 06'07 oz 02 090 092k’ Jooie 00954 0£°0 aailapucdsal oz UMIpY “Uag ‘gL
06 666 o5z 00 5#¥ o2 D&ESL oe 0 slayew Aojniess ‘6
G 9EL Y ST CLBEL'Y 52 1T sanss| uopessnlEy ‘g0
AT ked G55 5c0 0z €9€°4 06°6 05261 5571 05°5+5 0¥k HE A 059 SIUN00YY saidedssydienen’ 0
00°0vL‘ L 05l 00°orL'L 051 syodsy Ypual gy
06 ¥ 16°€E 02 pL G 6Ll 20z o0p-789'Z  |oT'or G2ELLY sz'8 stiolelissal) ‘6
06°€26'sy  Jo0'BOI SLiil's STb oo 158’47 fosar szooe'll  [szeh SIS1I05 ATRLT/IUBU| P
09°15 oz°0 0925 oz0 uepexe) "gg
G &9L'e S0 2L si'052'g S2'0L oF 815 08°1 1vA 20
wiaey aatelnsy] “|p
uolensiuLpY |LisusY g
9295 0E'56F't (134 05'$T6 pg'} D045 40 Juo) gns “5
0Fs6b"L 59T og 526 D61 00°025 [741] Supueyy ABa1ens Lo
ABmung pue Sujurd 5
3 3 mol sdnay kAL inoH Imo] Unol Fmol oy Jnel oy F oL inoy ETLITIR oy uopdyasag
v ALNIDA HIOVHYW
IDVHIAY TY.LOL ONYHD 33Y1S ¥3HLO 3ALLNDAXT UOIN3S LNVLSISSY HIDYNYW YIMLEYd

L0 180130 # 03 /107 J8601I0 § WO POLAd BY3 Joy SI038PINbIT JUlor B3 o) 8lqeaiddy seiwy pue pefieyy awy) pajrereq

UojIepInbi] AmunoA SJ03PaL) U] (1Y - SajURduics el SeL’) B peNLT LV [wiiUe)



|IBDO

Central A1 Limited & 1,795 other Companies - All in Liquidation

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above liquidations.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the liquidations, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 760
Manager 336-586
Assistant Manager 302
Senior Administrator 283-302
Administrator 105-255
Other Staff 105

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the assignments. The rates charged
by BDO LLP are reviewed in December and July each year and are adjusted to take account of
inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories. Please
note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended by the
Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring insolvency
practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided to
any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors. The
report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see
the average rates of such costs.



Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estates they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories:

Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estates where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

Category 2

As previously reported, the policy of BDO LLP in respect of these liquidations is not to charge any
category 2 disbursements. We also do not propose to recover from the estates the cost of travel
where staff use either their own vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the
insolvency.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
4 December 2018



Notice to Creditors of Dividend (Rule 14.36) of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016}

Central A1 Limited & 1,795 other companies (together ‘the Companies’)
- All in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

In the Matter of the Insolvency Act 1986

All of the Companies’ assets have now been realised and a first and final dividend is intended to be
declared in the above matter. You are listed as a possible creditor.

To receive a dividend, creditors owed more than £1,000 must have delivered a proof to the address
below, by the last date for proving. A form of proof is attached. The dividend is to be declared
within two months from the last date for proving. If you do not prove your claim you will be
excluded from this dividend.

Last date for proving: 4 January 2019
Address to deliver proof: BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU

There will be no prescribed part in this case.

Shane Crooks
Joint Liquidator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in Engtand & Wales in the UK

The Joint Liquidators are Malcolm Cohen (Officeholder No: 6825) and Shane Crooks {Officeholder No: 15110) of
BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU and were appointed on 5 October 2016. The Joint Liquidators may
also be contacted via BRCMT®@bdo.co.uk



Central A1 Limited & 1,795 other companies - in Liquidation

NOTICE OF ARRANGING A DECISION PROCEDURE FOR CREDITORS
SECTION 246ZE OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Approval of Remuneration

NOTICE that the Creditors of the above-named Companies are invited to make decisions as to
whether to approve or reject the resolutions below.

Decision Procedure: The creditors are invited to indicate by correspondence whether they
approve or reject the resolutions. A Decision by Correspondence form is attached for recording
your vote. The completed form, together with details of your ctaim if not already provided,
must be sent to the Joint Liquidators, whose details are below and on the attached form. Your
response must be delivered before the Decision Date below otherwise it cannot be counted.

Decision date: 21 December 2018.

Creditors may within five husiness days of this notice require a physical meeting be held to
consider the matter. This is explained in further detail overleaf.

Any response may be sent by correspondence, using the attached form. To be valid, your
response must be received by the Joint Liquidator by no later than the Decision Date, which is 21
December 2018

RESOLUTION

That:

1 That a Liquidation Committee be established if sufficient creditors are willing to be
members.

In the event that a Liguidation Committee is not established to RESOLVE THAT

2 The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration be approved on a fixed set amount as set out at
Appendix 2.

Date: 4 December 2018

o

Shane Crooks
Joint Liquidator

The Joint Liquidators are Malcolm Cohen (officeholder number: 6825) and Shane Crooks
(officeholder number: 15110) of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU. The Joint
Liquidators may also be contacted via Teddy Blankson at BRCMT@bdo.co.uk



|IBDO

Certain Rules apply to decision procedures. The full text of the Rules is attached overleaf but
the effect of those Rules is summarised here:

Creditor Voting rights (R.15.28): Every creditor who has this notice is entitled to vote in respect
of the debt due to the creditor. Where there is a physical meeting the creditor must submit a
proxy form (not relevant at this stage). Creditors, including creditors whose debt is treated as a
‘small debt’ (£1,000 or less) must still deliver a proof for voting purposes, if they have not
already done so.

Calculation of creditors voting rights (R.15.31): In respect of these liquidations creditors’
claims will be calculated as at the date of liquidation, being 5 October 2016. Claims that have
ah uncertain value will be valued at £1, or a higher value if the chair allows.

Requisite majority of creditors for making a decision (15.34): In a Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation a decision is approved if a majority of creditors, by value, vote in favour by the
Decision Date.

Appeals against decisions (R.15.35): Decisions of the Joint Liquidators in convening the Decision
Procedure and dealing with voting is subject to appeal to the court by a creditor. Any appeal
must be made within 21 days of the Decision Date.

Physical Meeting: If creditors want to consider the resolutions at a physical meeting they must
notify in writing the Joint Liquidators, whose details are above, within five business days of
delivery of this notice. A meeting will be convened if sufficient creditors notify the Joint

Liquidators within the timeframe. Section 246ZE of the Insolvency Act sets the ‘minimum
number’ of creditors for requisitioning a meeting at any of the following:

(a) 10% in value of the creditors or contributories; or
(b) 10% in number of the creditors or contributories; or

{c) 10 creditors or contributories.



|IBDO

Extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Creditors’ voting rights

15.28.—(1) In an administration, an administrative receivership, a creditors’ voluntary winding up, a winding up by the
court and a bankruptcy, a creditor is entitled to vote in a decision procedure or to object to a decision proposed using
the deemed consent procedure only if—

(a) the creditor has, subject to 15.29, delivered to the convener a proof of the debt claimed in accordance with
paragraph (3), including any calculation for the purposes of rule 15.31 or 15.32, and
(b) the proof was received by the convener—
(i) not (ater than the decision date, or in the case of a meeting, 4pm on the business day before the meeting,
ar
{ii) in the case of a meeting, later than the time given in sub-paragraph (i} where the chair is content to accept
the proof; and
{cj the proof has been admitted for the purposes of entitlement to vate.
(2) In the case of a meeting, a proxy-holder is not entitled to vote on behalf of a creditor unless the convener or chair
has received the proxy intended to be used on behalf of that creditor.
(3) A debt is claimed in accordance with this paragraph if it is—
(a) claimed as due from the company or bankrupt to the person seeking to be entitled to vote; or
(b) in relation to a member State liquidator, claimed to be due to creditors in proceedings in relation to which that
liquidator holds office.
(4) The convener or chair may <all for any document or other evidence to be produced if the convener or chair thinks it
necessary for the purpose of substantiating the whote or any part of a claim.

(5) In a decision relating to a proposed CVA or IVA every creditor, secured or unsecured, who has notice of the decision
procedure is entitied to vote in respect of that creditor’s debt.

(6) Where a decision is sought in an administration under sub-paragraph 3.52(3){b) (pre administration costs), paragraph
18. 18{4} (remuneration: procedure for initial determination fn an administration} or paragraph 18.26(2} (first exception:
administrator has made statement under paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1), creditors are entitied to participate to the
extent stated in those paragraphs.

Calculation of vating rights
15.31.—(1) Votes are calculated according to the amount of each creditor’s claim—
fa) in an administration, as at the date on which the company entered administration, less—
(i) any payments that have been made to the creditor after that date in respect of the claim, and

(ii) any adjustment by way of set-off which has been made in accordance with rule 14.24 or would have been
made if that rule were applied on the date on which the votes are counted;

(b) in an administrative receivership, as at the date of the appointment of the receiver, less any payments that have
been made to the creditar after that date in respect of the claim;

(c) in a creditors’ voluntary winding up, a winding up by the court or a bankruptcy, as set out in the creditor’s proof
to the extent that it has been admitted;

{d) in a proposed CVA—
(1) at the date the company went into liquidation where the company is being wound up,

(ii) at the date the company entered into administration (less any payments made to the creditor after that
date in respect of the claim) where it is in administration,

(iii) at the beginning of the moratorium where a moratorium has been obtained (less any payments made to the
creditor after that date in respect of the ctaimj, or

(iv) where (i} to (iii) do not apply, at the decision date;
{e) in a proposed IVA—
(i} where the debtor is not an undischarged bankrupt—
(aa) at the date of the interim order, where there is an interim order in force,
(bb) otherwise, at the decision date,
(ii) where the debtor is an undischarged bankrupt, at the date of the bankruptcy order.

(2) A creditor may vote in respect of a debt of an unliquidated or unascertained amount if the convener or chair decides
to put upon it an estimated minimum value for the purpose of entitlement to vote and admits the claim for that purpase.

{3) But in relation to a proposed CVA or IVA, a debt of an unliquidated or unascertained amount is to be valued at £1 for
the purposes of voting unless the convener or chair or an appointed person decides to put a higher value on it.

(4) Where a debt is wholly secured its value for voting purposes is nil.
(5) Where a debt is partly secured its value for voting purposes is the value of the unsecured part.

(6) However, the value of the debt for voting purposes is its full value without deduction of the value of the security in
the following cases—



|IBDO

(a} where the administrator has made a statement under paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 and the administrator has
been requested to seek a decision under paragraph 52(2); and

(b) where, in a proposed CVA, there is a decision on whether to extend or further extend a moratorium or to bring a
moratorium to an end before the end of the period of any extension.

(7) No vote may be cast in respect of a claim more than once on any resolution put to the meeting; and for this purpose
(where relevant}, the claim of a creditor and of any member State liquidator in relation to the same debt are a single
claim.

{8) A vote cast in a decision procedure which is not a meeting may not be changed.
{9) Paragraph (7) does not prevent a creditor or member State liquidator from—
(a) voting in respect of less than the full value of an entitiement to vote; or

{b) casting a vote one way in respect of part of the value of an entitlement and another way in respect of some or alt
of the balance of that value.

Requisite majorities
15%,34,.—(1) A decision is made by creditors when a majority (in value) of those voting have veted in favour of the
proposed decision, except where this rule provides otherwise.
(2) In tha case of an administration, a decision is not made if those voting against it—
{a) include more than half in vaiue of the creditors to whom natice of the decision procedure was delivered; and
{b) are not, to the best of the convener or chair's belief, persons connected with the company.

(3) Each of the following decisions in a proposed CVA is made when three-quarters or more (in value) of those responding
vote in favour of it—

(a) a decision approving a proposal or a modification;

(b} a decision extending or further extending a moratorium; or

(c) a decision bringing a moratorium to an end before the end of the period of any extension.
(4) In a proposed CVA a decision is not made if more than half of the total value of the unconnected creditors vote
against it.
{5) For the purposes of paragraph (4)—

(a) a creditor is unconnected unless the convener or chair decides that the creditor is connected with the company;

(b} in deciding whether a creditor is connected reliance may be placed on the information provided by the company’s
statement of affairs or otherwise in accordance with these Rules; and

(c) the total value of the unconnected creditors is the total value of those unconnected creditors whose claims
have been admitted for voting.

{6) In a case relating to a proposed IVA—

(a) a decision approving a proposal or a modification is made when three-quarters or more (in value) of those
responding vote in favour of it;

(b) a decision is not made if more than half of the total value of creditors who are not associates of the debtor vote
against it.

{7) For the purposes of paragraph (6)—
(a) a creditor is not an associate of the debtor unless the convener or chair decides that the creditor is an associate
of the debtor;

(b} in deciding whether a creditor is an associate of the debtor, reliance may be placed on the information provided
by the debtor’s statement of affairs or otherwise in accordance with these Rules; and

(c) the total value of the creditors who are not associates of the debtor is the total value of the creditors who are not
associates of the debtor whose claims have been admitted for voting.

Appeals against decisions under this Chapter

15.35.—(1) A decision of the convener or chair under this Chapter is subject to appeal to the court by a creditor, by a
contributory, or by the bankrupt or debtor (as applicable).

{2) In a propased CVA, an appeal against a decision under this Chapter may also be made by a member of the company.

{3) If the decision is reversed or varied, or votes are declared invalid, the court may order another decision procedure to
be initiated or make such order as it thinks just but, in a CVA or IVA, the court may only make an order if it considers
that the circumstances which led to the appeal give rise to unfair prejudice or material irregularity.

{t4) An appeal under this rule may not be made later than 21 days after the decision date.

(5) However, the previous paragraph does not apply in a proposed CVYA or WA, where an appeal may not be made after
the end of the period of 28 days beginning with the day—

{a) in a propased CVA, on which the first of the reports required by section 4(6) or paragraph 30(3) of Schedule A1
was filed with the court(a); or

(b) in a proposed 1IVA—
(i) where an interim order has not been obtained, on which the notice of the result of the
consideration of the proposal required by section 259(1)a}) has been given, or
(ii) otherwise, on which the report required by section 259(1)(bj(b) is made to the court.



|IBDO

(6) The person who made the decision is not personally liable for costs incurred by any person in relation to an appeal
under this rule unless the court makes an order to that effect.

(7) The court may not make an order under paragraph (6) if the person who made the decisicn in a winding up by the
court or a bankruptcy is the official receiver or a person nominated by the official receiver.

Eligibility for membership of creditors’ or liquidation committee

17.4.—(1) This rule applies to a creditors’ committee in an administration, an administrative receivership, and a
bankruptcy and to a liquidation committee in a creditors’ voluntary winding up and a winding up by the court.

(2) A creditor is eligible to be a member of such a committee if—
(a) the person has proved for a debt;
{b} the debt is not fully secured; and
(c) neither of the following apply—
(i) the proof has been wholly disallowed for voting purposes, or
{ii} the proof has been whally rejected for the purpose of distribution or dividend.
(3) No person can be a member as both a creditor and a contributory.

(4) A body corporate may be a member of a creditors’ committee, but it cannot act otherwise than by a representative
appointed under rule 17.17.

Extract from the Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)
Section 246ZE Decisions by creditors and contributories: generat

{1} This section applies where, for the purposes of this Group of Parts, a person (“P") seeks a decision about any matter
from a company’s ¢reditors or contributories.

(2) The decision may be made by any qualifying decision procedure P thinks fit, except that it may not be made by a
creditors’ meeting or (as the case may be) a contributories’ meeting unless subsection (3) applies.

{3) This subsection applies if at least the minimum number of creditors or (as the case may be) contributories make a
request to P in writing that the decision be made by a creditors’ meeting or (as the case may be) a contributories’
meeting.
(4) If subsection (3) applies P must summon a creditors’ meeting or (as the case rmay be) a contributories’ meeting.
{5) Subsection (2) is subject to any provision of this Act, the rules or any other {egislation, or any order of the court—
(a) requiring a decision to be made, or prohibiting a decision from being made, by a particuiar quaiifying decision
procedure (other than a creditors’ meeting or a contributories” meeting);
(b) permitting or requiring a decision to be made by a crediters” meeting or a contributories’ meeting.

(6) Section 246ZF provides that in certain cases the deemed consent procedure may be used instead of a qualifying
decision procedure.

(7) For the purpoeses of subsection (3) the “minimum number” of creditors or contributories is any of the following—

(a) 10% in value of the creditors or contributories;

(b) 10% in number of the creditors or contributories;

(¢) 10 creditors or contributories,
(8) The references in subsection (7) to creditors are to creditors of any class, even where a decision is sought only from
creditors of a particular class,
(9) In this section references to a meeting are to a meeting where the creditors or (as the case may be) contributories
are invited to be present together at the same place (whether or not it is possible to attend the meeting without being
present at that place).
(10} Except as provided by subsection {8), references in this section to creditors include creditors of a particular class.
(11) In this Group of Parts “qualifying decision procedure” means a procedure prescribed or authorised under paragraph
8A of Schedule 8.



Rule 14.4

Insolvency {England

and Wales} Rules
2016
Proof of Debt/Claim Form

Central A1 Limited & 1,795 other companies
Together (“the Companies”) - All in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Note: Please state total amount of claim for all Companies, with back ap split per individual
company.

Debt as at the date of the winding up Resotution: 5 October 2016

1

Name of creditor
{if a company please also give company
registration number and where registered).

Address of creditor including emait address for
correspondence,

Total amount of claim, inctuding any Value
Added Tax at the above date.

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncap